RESOLUTION NO. 378

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF STAYTON, OREGON

Be it remembered that at a meeting of the Common Council of the Town of Stayton held on the 4th day of February, 1952, the following action was taken, in the matter of acquisition of water tower site.

Town of Stayton

That Whereas the Town of Stayton has through negotation acquired from A. B. Dombrowsky real property for location of a water tower to be constructed in the very near future and an easement along the east line of the property of A. B. Dombrowsky for the purposes of constructing and maintaining the water line to said water tower site, such easement is perpetual, and

Whereas the Common Council of the Town of Stayton having deemed it necessary for the preservation of health and safety of the Town of Stayton and having further deemed that the price of \$550.00 be a reasonable price for the purchase of said land and water tower site and easement thereto;

Whereas A. B. Dombrowsky having tendered to the Common Council of the Town of Stayton deed description together with easement description of said water tower site and easement in the form of a deed, duly executed and notarized, and

Whereas the Common Council of the Town of Stayton unanimously has voted to accept the same for the purchase price of \$550.00

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF STAYTON, OREGON, THAT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY OWNED BY A. B. DOMBROWSKY IS TO BE ACCEPTED AND BECOME A PART AND PARTIAL PRO-PERTY OWNED BY THE TOWN OF STAYTON. SAID REAL PROPERTY AND EASEMENT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

Beginning at a point 43.00 feet North 89° 09' East and 220.00 feet South of the Southwest corner of Lot One (1) of Annex No. 2 to G. W. Hollister's Addition to Stayton, Oregon; thence South 120.00 feet, thence South 89° 09' West and parallel to the South line of the Catholic Cemetery 60.00 feet; thence North 60.00 feet; thence South 89° 09' West and parallel to the South line of the Catholic Cemetery 562.08 feet, more or less, to a point on the West line of Lot Seven (7) of said Annex No. 2 to G. W. Hollister's Addition to Stayton, Oregon; thence North 3° 27' East along the West line of Lot Seven (7), 60.11 feet; thence North 89° 09' East along the South line of the Catholic Cemetery 618.42 feet to the place of beginning. Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the Town of Stayton Oregon this 4th day of February, 1952.

MAYOR J. Martin

We Lugho ATTEST: RECORDER